

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

§ 669. Copies of bankruptcy orders and decrees

At any time after a petition in bankruptcy is filed, or a decree of adjudication or an order approving the trustee's bond is made, pursuant to the Federal Bankruptcy Act of 1898, as amended, the bankrupt, trustee, receiver, custodian, referee or any creditor may record a certified copy of such petition, with the schedules omitted, or of such decree or order in the registry of deeds for any county or district wherein the bankrupt owns or has an interest in any land.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 69

AN ACT Relating to Inspection of Motorcycles and Motor Driven Cycles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 2122, amended. The first sentence of section 2122 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 202 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

The Chief of the State Police shall require twice each year that every vehicle registered in this State, except motorcycles and motor driven cycles, be inspected at an official inspection station, duly appointed and certified as such by the Chief of the State Police, to determine the proper adjustment and sufficiency of the following required equipment: Brakes, lights, safety seat belts on 1966 and subsequent models, running gear, wheels, tires, horns, glazing, mechanical windshield wipers, rear view mirrors, reflectors, exhaust system and body components.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 29, § 2122, amended. The first paragraph of section 2122 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 202 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by inserting after the first sentence the following new sentence:

Motorcycles and motor driven cycles shall be inspected once annually.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 70

AN ACT Relating to Transporting Piranhas, Catfish and Fresh-water Fish.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2751-A, amended. The first paragraph of section 2751-A of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 29 of chapter 448 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

No person shall introduce Θr , import or transport any live fresh-water fish or eggs into the State or receive or have in possession such fish or eggs, so introduced Θr , imported or transported, without written permission of the commissioner. This shall not apply to tropical fish which are for aquarium purposes, except piranhas (Genus Serrasalmus) and catfish, walking, Asian (Clariidae).

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 71

AN ACT Relating to the Conservation and Management of Migratory Birds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 2352, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 2352 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, is repealed.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 2352, amended. The 6th paragraph of section 2352 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

It shall be unlawful for any person to hunt, capture, kill, take, possess, transport, buy or sell any migratory game bird except at the times, in the manner and numbers and by the means specifically permitted by this section or by regulations promulgated by the commissioner. The commissioner may annually or whenever necessary, after notice and public hearing, promulgate such hunting rules and regulations, including any Federal Migratory Bird Regulations adopted by the United States Fish and Wildlife Service pursuant to the Federal Migratory Bird Treaty Act, as he considers to be in the best interest of conserving and managing the migratory bird population. Notice of the hearing to be held and the time and place thereof shall be by publication once a week for 2 successive weeks prior to the hearing in newspapers having a state-wide circulation. If, as a result of the hearing, the commissioner promulgates any regulations, they shall be reduced to writing and published for 2 successive days the following week in newspapers having state-wide circulation. The commissioner shall file a certified copy of the regulations with the clerks of the Superior and District Courts of the State and with the Secretary of State. Said regulations shall be effective upon publication and filing as provided herein.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 72

AN ACT Relating to School Administrative District Assessments.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and